



Attachment A - Master Fee Schedule

Fee Schedules

- Schedule A: Development Services (Land Development & Building)
- Schedule B: Finance & Utilities
- Schedule C: Fire
- Schedule D: Marina
- Schedule E: Police
- Schedule F: Public Works
- Schedule G: Parks and Recreation
- Addendum 1: Public Records

-
- Resolution No. 15-11: Master Fee Schedule adopted 4/7/15 (every dept)
 - Resolution No. 15-16: Police Fee Schedule adopted 5/19/15
 - Resolution No. 15-17: Public Works Fee Schedule adopted 6/2/15
 - Resolution No. 15-41: Police Fee Schedule adopted 12/15/15
 - Resolution No. 16-01: Police Fee Schedule adopted 1/5/16
 - Resolution No. 16-04: Development Services, OHFD, Public Works and Finance Fee Schedules adopted 1/19/16
 - Resolution No. 16-12: Finance Fee Schedule adopted 4/5/16
 - Resolution No. 16-20: Development Services Fee Schedule adopted 8/3/16
 - Resolution No. 16-29: Public Works Fee Schedule adopted 12/20/16
 - Resolution No. 17-02: Development Services and Finance Fee Schedules adopted 1/17/17
 - Resolution No. 17-06: Marina Fee Schedule adopted 3/7/17
 - Resolution No. 17-10: Development Services Fee Schedule adopted 4/18/17
 - Resolution No. 17-14: Police & Addendum 1 Fee Schedules adopted 8/2/17
 - Resolution No. 18-01: Development Services and Public Works Fee Schedules adopted 1/2/18
 - Resolution No. 18-05: Finance Fee Schedule adopted 2/20/18
 - Resolution No. 18-08: Development Services, Police & Senior Services Fee Schedules adopted 3/20/18
 - Resolution No. 18-10: Marina Fee Schedule adopted 4/17/18
 - Resolution No. 18-14: Development Services, Finance and Public Works Fee Schedules adopted 6/5/18
 - Resolution No. 18-18: Development Services Fee Schedule adopted 7/3/18
 - Resolution No. 19-02: Development Services, Finance, Fire, Police, Addendum 1 Public Records and Addendum 2 Senior Services Fee Schedules adopted 1/15/19
 - Resolution No. 19-09: Finance, Marina and Addendum 1 Public Records Fee Schedules adopted 3/19/19
 - Resolution No. 19-15: Finance, Police, Public Works Fee Schedules adopted 5/21/19
 - Resolution No. 19-22: Finance and Police Fee Schedules adopted 8/7/19
 - Resolution No. 20-01: Development Services and Finance Schedules adopted 1/21/2020
 - Resolution No. 20-08: Marina, Finance and Addendum 2 (Senior Services) Fee Schedules adopted 3/17/2020
 - Resolution No. 21-03: Development Services and Finance Fee Schedules adopted 1/19/2021
 - Resolution No. 21-11: Marina Fee Schedule adopted 3/16/2021
 - Resolution No. 21-13: Development Services, Finance and Public Works Fee Schedules adopted 4/6/2021
 - Resolution No. 21-31: Finance Fee Schedule adopted 12/14/2021 (effective 3/10/2022)

- Resolution No. 22-01: Development Services, Finance, Fire, Police, Marina, Addendum 1 (Public Records) and Addendum 2 (Senior Services) Fee Schedules adopted 1/4/2022
- Resolution No. 22-07: Marina Fee Schedule adopted 3/15/2022 (effective 4/1/2022)
- Resolution No. 23-15: Development Services, Finance (effective 12/18/2023), Police, Parks and Recreation, Public Works, Addendum 1 (Public Records), Addendum 2 (Senior Services) Fee Schedules adopted 10/03/2023.
- Resolution No. 23-21: Marina Fee Schedule adopted 10/17/2023
- Resolution No. 24-03: Finance Adopted (business license section effective 2/1/2024)
- Resolution No. 24-23: Development Services, Finance & Utilities, Marina, and Public Works Fees Schedules, and addendum 1 adopted 1/21/2025
- Resolution No. 25-02: Parks and Recreation and Addendum 2 adopted 2/4/2025
- Resolution No. 25-21: Finance & Utilities adopted 8/19/2025
- Resolution No. 25-34: Marina Fee Schedule adopted 9/2/2025
- Resolution No. 25-24: Development Services (Land Development & Building), Finance & Utilities, Fire, Marina, Parks & Recreation adopted 11/5/2025

SCHEDULE "A"
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

LAND DEVELOPMENT

| Chapter 3.63 | IMPACT FEES | FEE |
|--------------------|--|--------------------------|
| 3.63.020 | <u>Payment and amount of park impact fees by subdivider:</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Single-family residence lot • Multiple-family, mobile home or modular home lot as computed in the appendix | \$1,673.00 \$1,344.00 |
| 3.63.030 | <u>Payment and amount of park impact fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Single-family residence lot • Multiple-family, mobile home or modular home lot as computed in the appendix | \$1,673.00 \$1,344.00 |
| 3.63.065(3) | <u>Payment and amount of transportation impact fees for development activities.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Per peak hour generated for Nonresidential activities • Per Residential unit developed | \$589.00 \$907.00 |
| 3.63.075(1) | <u>Deferral of Impact Fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Transportation and park impact fees deferral application fee | \$55.00 |
| 3.63.090(3) | <u>Appeals.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Impact fee | \$410.00 |
| Chapter 3.64 | FEE SCHEDULE | FEE |
| 3.64.040(1)(a) | <u>SEPA.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Written confirmation of exemption | \$100.00 |
| 3.64.040(1)(b)(i) | <u>SEPA.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Base fee for submittal of environmental checklist | \$400.00 |
| 3.64.040(1)(b)(ii) | <u>SEPA.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee if DNS issued that requires public notice | \$300.00 |
| 3.64.040(1)(c)(i) | <u>SEPA.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Submittal of preliminary draft EIS | \$4,150.00 |
| 3.64.040(d) | <u>SEPA.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Detailed environmental study review | \$275.00 |

| | | |
|-------------|--|---|
| 3.64.505 | <p><u>Fees applicable to all land use development processes.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Additional notice because of changes or additions to the project initiated by the applicant or where improper notice has been posted by the applicant • Additional publication required because of changes or additions initiated by the applicant • Alternate security approval in lieu of a bond • Application for annexation • Appeals of administrative decisions by non-elected city officials • Development agreement • Interpretation of land use code • Other unspecified development permit fees under OHMC <p>Titles 2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Joint use agreement for parking • Penalty permit fee • Time extensions for land use development permits under Titles 16, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Administrative action - Site plan approval (not in OHMC) - Final plat approval - Other actions requiring council or hearing examiner approval • Construction plan review fee deposit (Staff time billed at actual cost per hour for engineering staff review, with excess deposit balance to be applied to civil (water, sewer, stormwater, grading, row) permit fees until balance exhausted. Applicant to pay outstanding balance owed after approval, prior to permit issuance; or deposit balance in surplus to be refunded.) | <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$200.00</p> <p>\$1,490.00 and \$200.00 per acre</p> <p>\$410.00</p> <p>\$510.00 plus \$100.00 per hour of staff time over 6 hours</p> <p>\$510.00 plus \$80.00 per hour</p> <p>\$390.00</p> <p>\$390.00</p> <p>Two times the normal fee for a permit fee.</p> <p>\$200.00</p> <p>\$200.00</p> <p>\$510.00 plus cost of publishing notices</p> <p>\$490.00 plus cost of publishing notices</p> <p>\$5,150.00</p> |
| 3.64.510(1) | <p><u>Streets – Concurrency test fee.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Application fee for concurrency test or traffic impact analysis | <p>\$380.00</p> |
| 3.64.510(4) | <p><u>Street vacation.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Street vacation fee | <p>\$820.00</p> |
| 3.64.520 | <p><u>Utility code permit development fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • LID agreement approval • Utility reimbursement agreements | <p>\$290.00</p> <p>\$160.00</p> |
| 3.64.525 | <p><u>Water utility connection fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Extend or repair of water line from property line to building | <p>\$100.00 per inspection</p> |

| | | |
|-------------|---|--|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Extend or repair of water line from water main to property line. • Making a change to an existing line • Making an opening in a public water main (tap/connection) | <p>\$100.00 per inspection</p> <p>\$100.00 per opening</p> <p>\$95.00 per opening</p> |
| 3.64.530 | <p><u>Sewer permit fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Extending, or repair of, a side sewer from sewer main to property line (OHMC 14.03.130). • Extending, or repair of, a side sewer from the property line to building (building sewer) (OHMC 14.03.130). • Inspection fee/Cleaning or Camera • Inspection fee/Dumping of sewage (contaminated waste) • Storm Controlled Device (not in OHMC) • Installing a grease trap or interceptor (OHMC 14.03.130) • Making a change to an existing line (OHMC 14.03.130) • Making an opening in a public sewer (OHMC 14.03.130) • Multi-residential, add for each dwelling unit over one up to 20 units (OHMC 14.03.130) | <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$1.65 per foot</p> <p>\$130.00 per ton</p> <p>\$37.00 per ton</p> <p>\$0.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$32.00</p> |
| 3.64.535(3) | <p><u>Building code and miscellaneous development permit fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Grading Permits <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Permit application fee - Plan review | <p>\$27.00</p> <p>\$130.00 per hour charged to quarter hour</p> |
| 3.64.545 | <p><u>Zoning permit fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Accessory dwelling permit • Comprehensive plan change: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Pre-Application fee - Application fee • Conditional Uses: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Residentially zoned property and single-family use in other zones (b) All other zones unless use is single-family • Home Occupation review • Landscape alternative compliance • Landscape plan review • Planned Business Park (PBP) Approval <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Pre-Application - Preliminary Approval • Planned Industrial Park (PIP) Approval <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Pre-Application - Application fee • Planned Residential Development (PRD) Approval <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Pre-Application | <p>\$390.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$1,990.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$990.00</p> <p>\$0.00</p> <p>\$390.00</p> <p>\$390.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$1,990.00 plus \$100.00/acre</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$1,990.00 plus \$100.00/acre</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$1,990.00 plus \$100.00/acre</p> |

| | | |
|----------|--|--|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Application Approval •Pre-Application fee •Rezoning – Map amendments: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Up to one-half acre in size or to correct split zoning on individual parcels; provided, the costs of publication shall be reimbursed if not used; and further provided, that the cost of publishing the rezone ordinance need not be paid until the council passes the ordinance (b) Other Rezoning •Temporary use permit •Text amendment to the zoning code •Variance from zoning code requirements: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Type II process – Residentially zoned property and single-family use in other zones (b) Type III process – All other zones unless use is single-family (c) Administrative •Zoning request for letter regarding zoning requirements for a particular site | <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$990.00</p> <p>\$2,980.00 plus \$200.00 per acre</p> <p>\$32.00</p> <p>\$1,990</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$990.00</p> <p>\$145.00</p> <p>\$37.00</p> |
| 3.64.550 | <p><u>Shoreline master program permit fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Shoreline substantial master program amendment •Shoreline substantial development permit, conditional use or variance: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Administrative review (b) Project value of up to \$100,000 as determined by the building official (c) Project value of over \$100,000 as determined by the building official (*See code section for further explanation.) (d) Permit revision (e) Permit exempt review letter | <p>\$4,400</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$1,990.00</p> <p>\$1,990.00 plus \$970.00 for every \$100,000 over \$100,000 or portion thereof increased in value.</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> |
| 3.64.555 | <p><u>Site plan fees.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Review Process 1 preapplication fee • Review Process 1 application fee (if went through preapplication process) | <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$0.00</p> |

| | | |
|--|--|--|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Review Process 1 application fee (if did not go through preapplication process) • Review Process 2 and 4 preapplication fee (fee subtracted from 1% taken at time of site plan application) • Site Plan Application Submittal for Review Process 2 and 4 | <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>1% of the value of proposed development increase as determined by the building department up to and including a total increase valuation of \$500,000</p> <p>\$77 per person per hour in excess of 60 hours along with a minimum fee of \$5,000</p> |
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •For increases in valuations greater than \$500,000 | |

| | | |
|-------------|--|---|
| 3.64.560(1) | <u>Environmental permit fees.</u> SEPA Project Review. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Written confirmation of exemption. •Threshold determination of an environmental checklist: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Submittal of environmental checklist - Public Notice (if DNS) <i>(*See code for additional costs.)</i> •Environmental impact statement: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Submittal of preliminary draft EIS <i>(*See code for additional costs.)</i> •Detailed environmental study review | <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$400.00</p> <p>\$300.00</p> <p>\$4,120.00</p> <p>\$270.00 (in addition to environmental checklist fee)</p> |
| 3.64.560(3) | <u>Environmental permit fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Wetland Permits: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Application - Administrative variance - Variance requiring a public hearing - Wetland exemption | <p>\$390.00</p> <p>\$145.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>No fee</p> |
| 3.64.565 | <u>Subdivision code permit fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Binding site plan: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Pre-Application fee -Variance (admin) -Boundary line adjustment <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Binding site plan application (b) Final binding site plan •Short subdivision: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Pre-Application fee <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Short subdivision application for preliminary approval (b) Final short subdivision approval (c) Alterations | <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$150.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$2,990.00 plus \$72.00 per lot</p> <p>Included in above fee</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$990.00 plus \$80.00 per lot\</p> |

| | | |
|----------------------|---|---|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Subdivisions: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Pre-Application fee -Variance (admin) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Subdivision application for preliminary approval (b) Final subdivision approval (c) Alteration •Vacation or amendment of plat •Variances under any process in this section | <p>Included in above fee</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$510.00</p> <p>\$145.00</p> <p>\$3,920.00 plus \$72.00 per lot</p> <p>Included in above fee</p> <p>\$990.00</p> <p>\$870.00 plus cost of publishing</p> <p>\$510.00</p> |
| Chapter 11.08 | RIGHT-OF-WAY EXCAVATION PERMITS | FEE |
| 11.08.050 | <u>Right-of-Way Permit Fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Base fee • Each additional foot, over 100 linear feet • Each curb cut • Each fire hydrant | <p>\$103.00</p> <p>\$0.35 per linear foot</p> <p>\$55.00</p> <p>\$55.00</p> |
| Chapter 11.14 | RIGHT-OF-WAY USE NON-EXCAVATION | FEE |
| 11.14.110 | <u>Application Fee.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Right-of-Way Use Permit Fee | \$77.00 |
| Chapter 13.24 | SERVICE BEYOND CITY LIMITS | FEE |
| 13.24.060 | <u>Fire hydrant.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Connecting a fire hydrant to a city line outside city limits | \$1,550.00 |
| Chapter 13.32 | RATES AND CHARGES | FEE |
| 13.32.010 | <u>Water Service Connection Deposits. (City staff installed services only) (50% surcharge added to the deposit for services outside of the City limits)</u> <p>¾" Service</p> <p>1" Service</p> <p>1 ½" Service</p> <p>2" Service</p> <u>Water Meter – Cost of Meter – City Installed</u> <p>¾" meter (radio read)</p> <p>1" meter</p> <p>1 ½" meter</p> <p>2" meter</p> | <p>\$1,440.00</p> <p>\$1,750.00</p> <p>\$4,940.00</p> <p>\$5,150.00</p> <p>\$450.00</p> <p>\$600.00</p> <p>\$1,040.00</p> <p>\$1,330.00</p> |
| Chapter 14.20 | WEST SIDE OF OAK HARBOR – SEWER TRUNK LINE CHARGE | FEE |
| 14.20.030(1) | <u>Equivalent residential units – Schedule of fixtures.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • One residential unit/single-family residence • Multiple-residential units | <p>\$440.00</p> <p>\$440.00 times number of residential units</p> |

| | | |
|----------------------|--|---|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Nonresidential properties, including all commercial and industrial properties – based on the number of points for the improvements on or to be constructed on the property | \$32.00 shall be added for each point in excess of 20 |
| Chapter 18.20 | PERMIT PROCESS | FEE |
| 18.20.515(2) | <u>Closed record appeal on certain Type I review processes.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee for appeal | \$55.00 |
| Chapter 18.60 | UTILITY SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE | FEE |
| 18.60.030(1) | <u>Utility system development charges effective June 1, 2025.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Water system development charge <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - ¾ inch meter \$4,515.00 - 1 inch meter \$11,288.00 - 1-1/2 inch meter \$22,575.00 - 2 inch meter \$36,117.00 - 3 inch meter \$72,234.00 - 4 inch meter \$112,869.00 - 6 inch meter \$225,735.00 - 8 inch meter \$361,176.00 • Storm Drain system development charge <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Single-family residential parcel \$377.00 - All other users \$377.00 per 3,300 square feet of hard surface area • Sewer system development charge <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Single-family Residential <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Up to 750 square feet and accessory dwelling units of any size \$2,276 - 750 to 1,600 square feet \$3,853 - 1,601 to 2,000 square feet \$5,095 - 2,001 to 2,600 square feet \$6,192 - Larger than 2,601 square feet \$7,068 • All Other Users <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - ¾ inch meter \$5,095.00 - 1 inch meter \$12,738.00 - 1-1/2 inch meter \$25,475.00 - 2 inch meter \$40,760.00 - 3 inch meter \$81,520.00 - 4 inch meter \$127,375.00 - 6 inch meter \$254,750.00 - 8 inch meter \$407,600.00 | |
| | <u>Utility system development charges effective June 1, 2026.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Water system development charge <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - ¾ inch meter \$4,993.00 - 1 inch meter \$12,483.00 - 1-1/2 inch meter \$24,965.00 - 2 inch meter \$39,940.00 | |

| | |
|---|---|
| - 3 inch meter | \$79,880.00 |
| - 4 inch meter | \$124,817.00 |
| - 6 inch meter | \$249,630.00 |
| - 8 inch meter | \$399,408.00 |
| • Storm Drain system development charge | |
| - Single-family residential parcel | \$377.00 |
| - All other users | \$377.00 per 3,300 square feet of hard surface area |
| • Sewer system development charge | |
| • Single-family Residential | |
| - Up to 750 square feet and accessory dwelling units of any size | \$2,474 |
| - 750 to 1,600 square feet | \$4,577 |
| - 1,601 to 2,000 square feet | \$6,234 |
| - 2,001 to 2,600 square feet | \$7,696 |
| - Larger than 2,601 square feet | \$8,864 |
| • All Other Users | |
| - ¾ inch meter | \$6,234.00 |
| - 1 inch meter | \$15,585.00 |
| - 1-1/2 inch meter | \$31,170.00 |
| - 2 inch meter | \$49,872.00 |
| - 3 inch meter | \$99,744.00 |
| - 4 inch meter | \$155,850.00 |
| - 6 inch meter | \$311,700.00 |
| - 8 inch meter | \$498,720.00 |
| <u>Utility system development charges effective June 1, 2027.</u> | |
| • Water system development charge | |
| - ¾ inch meter | \$5,471.00 |
| - 1 inch meter | \$13,676.00 |
| - 1-1/2 inch meter | \$27,353.00 |
| - 2 inch meter | \$43,764.00 |
| - 3 inch meter | \$87,528.00 |
| - 4 inch meter | \$136,763.00 |
| - 6 inch meter | \$273,525.00 |
| - 8 inch meter | \$437,640.00 |
| • Storm Drain system development charge | |
| - Single-family residential parcel | \$377.00 |
| - All other users | \$377.00 per 3,300 square feet of hard surface area |

| | | |
|------------------------------|--|---|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Sewer system development charge • Single-family Residential <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Up to 750 square feet and accessory dwelling units of any size - 750 to 1,600 square feet - 1,601 to 2,000 square feet - 2,001 to 2,600 square feet - Larger than 2,601 square feet • All Other Users <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - ¾ inch meter - 1 inch meter - 1-1/2 inch meter - 2 inch meter - 3 inch meter - 4 inch meter - 6 inch meter - 8-inch meter | <p>\$2,673</p> <p>\$5,301</p> <p>\$7,372</p> <p>\$9,200</p> <p>\$10,660</p> <p>\$7,372.00</p> <p>\$18,430.00</p> <p>\$36,860.00</p> <p>\$58,976.00</p> <p>\$117,952.00</p> <p>\$184,300.00</p> <p>\$368,600.00</p> <p>\$589,760.00</p> |
| Chapter 19.52 | ADULT ENTERTAINMENT FACILITIES OVERLAY ZONE | FEE |
| 19.52.060(6) | <u>Non-conforming uses.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Application for extension of time | \$910.00 |
| Chapter 21.100 | MODEL HOMES | FEE |
| Chapter 21.100.040(5) | Application requirements <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Model Home Review Fee | \$340.00 |

BUILDING DIVISION

| Chapter 3.64 | FEE SCHEDULE | FEE |
|---------------------|---|--|
| 3.64.505 | <u>Fees applicable to all land use development processes.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Penalty permit fee. When a permit is applied for after a temporary or permanent stop work order has been issued for the project in question or work has commenced prior to payment of the full permit fees required. (Other unspecified development permit fees under OHMC Title 17) | Two times the normal fee for a permit fee. |
| 3.64.535(1) | <u>Building code and miscellaneous development permit fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Floodplain development permit • Variance | <p>\$190.00</p> <p>\$140.00</p> |
| 3.64.545 | <u>Zoning permit fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Temporary use permit | \$26.00 |

| Chapter 16.60 | INSTALLATION CODE | FEE |
|---------------|--|--|
| 16.60.030 | <u>Installation permits.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Mobile home installation permit <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Single wide - Double or triple wide | \$120.00 \$155.00 |
| Chapter 17.05 | INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE | FEE |
| 17.05.030(2) | <u>Permit fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Building permit fees • Other inspections and fees • Miscellaneous building permit fees | See below – Table 17-1 See below – Table 17-2 See below – Table 17-3 |

**TABLE 17-1
BUILDING PERMIT FEES**

| Total Valuation | Fees |
|--------------------------|--|
| \$1.00 to \$500.00 | \$23.50 |
| \$501.00 to \$2,000 | \$23.50 for the first \$500.00 plus \$3.05 for each additional \$100.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$2,000 |
| \$2,001 to \$25,000 | \$69.25 for the first \$2,000 plus \$14.00 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000 |
| \$25,001 to \$50,000 | \$391.25 for the first \$25,000 plus \$10.10 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000 |
| \$50,001 to \$100,000 | \$643.75 for the first \$50,000 plus \$7.00 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000 |
| \$100,001 to \$500,000 | \$993.75 for the first \$100,000 plus \$5.60 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof |
| \$500,001 to \$1,000,000 | \$3,233.75 for the first \$500,000 plus \$4.75 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000 |
| \$1,000,001 and up | \$5,608.75 for the first \$1,000,000 plus \$3.65 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof |

**TABLE 17-2
OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES**

| | |
|--|------------------|
| 1. Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge – two hours) | \$60.00 per hour |
| 2. Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge – one-half hour) | \$60.00 per hour |
| 3. Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans (minimum charge – one-half hour) | \$60.00 per hour |
| 4. For use of outside consultants for plan checking and inspections, or both | Actual costs |

**TABLE 17-3
MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING PERMIT FEES**

| ACTION | FEE |
|---------------|---------|
| Antenna Tower | \$25.00 |

| | |
|---|--|
| Building Code Interpretation | \$407.00 |
| Change Lot After Plan Review or Issuance of Permit | \$100.00 |
| Change Plans During or After Plan Review | New Plan Review Fee |
| Change or Revise Plans After Issuance of Permit | Current Hourly Rate per IBC or New Plan Review Fee |
| Covered Patio | Varies by Valuation |
| Covered Porch | Varies by Valuation |
| Decks | Varies by Valuation |
| Demolitions | Residential: \$50.00 Plus \$6.50 State Surcharge Commercial: \$50.00 plus \$25.00 State Surcharge |
| Espresso Carts (Portable and Stand Alone) | \$250.00 |
| Factory Built Structures | Varies by Valuation |
| Fences Over 6 Feet in Height | Current Hourly Rate per IBC for Plan Review Plus \$25.00 Permit Fee |
| Flagpoles | \$25.00 |
| Fireplaces: | |
| Freestanding (Wood/Gas/Pellet/Propane) | \$35.00 |
| Insert (Wood/Gas) | \$25.00 |
| Fireplace (Masonry) | \$100.00 |
| Mobile Homes, Single Wide | \$120.00 |
| Mobile Homes, Double and Triple Wide | \$150.00 |
| Modular Homes or Buildings | \$500.00 |
| Modular Offices (Job Shacks) | \$350.00 |
| Moved Buildings | \$50.00 Prior to Moving Together with a Building Permit Fee Based on the IBC Valuation for New Building and Cost of Moved Building |
| Occupancy Permit | \$32.00 |
| Penalty Permit Fee | Double Permit Fee |
| Re-Roofs – Residential | Varies by valuation |
| Re-Roofs – Commercial | Varies by Valuation |
| Retaining Walls (Permit Not Required Under Four Feet) | \$100.00 or IBC Valuation, Whichever Is Greater |
| Satellite Dish | (48" Diameter or Greater) \$25.00 |
| Signs – 25 Sq. Ft. or Less (New Construction) | Permit Fee, Plan Review Fee, and \$25.00 State Surcharge Plus \$25.00 |

| | |
|---|---|
| Signs – 26 Sq. Ft. or More (New Construction) | Permit Fee, Plan Review Fee, and \$25.00 State Surcharge Plus \$50.00 |
| Signs – 25 Sq. Ft. or Less (Existing) | Permit Fee, and \$25.00 State Surcharge Plus \$25.00 |
| Signs – 26 Sq. Ft. or More (Existing) | Permit Fee, and \$25.00 State Surcharge Plus \$50.00 |
| Solariums | Varies by Valuation |
| Solar Energy System | \$90.00 plus State Surcharge |
| Work Commencing Before Issuance of Permit | (Whichever Is Greater) Double Permit Fee or \$100.00 |

| | | |
|----------------------|--|------------------------|
| 17.05.035(1) | <u>Building permit – Additional charge.</u> | |
| | • Additional charge to be added to cost of a residential building permit | \$6.50 plus |
| | • Additional state surcharge per residential unit on buildings with more than one unit for purposes of paying fees required by RCW 19.27.085 | \$2.00 |
| | <u>Commercial permit – Additional charge.</u> | |
| | • Additional charge to be added to cost of a commercial permit | \$25.00 plus |
| | • Additional state surcharge per residential unit on buildings with more than one unit for purposes of paying fees required by RCW 19.27.085 | \$2.00 |
| Chapter 17.10 | INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE | FEE |
| 17.10.070(3) | <u>Amendments – Additions.</u> | |
| | • Mechanical permit fees | See below – Table 17-6 |

TABLE 17-6 MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES

| ACTION | FEE |
|--|---------|
| Permit Issuance and Heaters | |
| For the issuance of each mechanical permit | \$23.50 |
| For issuing each supplemental permit for which the original permit has not expired, been canceled or finalized | \$7.25 |
| Unit Fee Schedule (In addition to required permits as listed above.) | |
| Furnaces | |
| For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents attached to such appliance, up to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) | \$15.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents attached to such appliance over 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) | \$18.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent | \$15.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor mounted unit heater | \$15.00 |
| Appliance Vents | |

| | |
|---|---------|
| For the installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit | \$7.00 |
| Repairs or Additions | |
| For the repair of, alteration of, or addition to each heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling, absorption or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls regulated by the Mechanical Code | \$14.00 |
| Boilers, Compressors and Absorption Systems | |
| For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower (10.6 kW), or each absorption system to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) | \$15.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower (10.6 kW) to and including 15 horsepower (52.7 kW), or each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) to and including 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW) | \$27.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) to and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW) | \$37.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower (105.5 kW) to and including 50 horsepower (176 kW), or each absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW) to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 kW) | \$55.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower (176 kW), or each absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 kW) | \$93.00 |
| Air Handling | |
| For each air handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm) (4719 Us), including ducts attached thereto Note: This fee does not apply to an air handling unit which is a portion of a factory assembled appliance, cooling unit, evaporative cooler or absorption unit for which a permit is required elsewhere in the Mechanical Code. | \$11.00 |
| For each air handling unit over 10,000 cfm (4719 Us) | \$18.00 |
| Evaporative Coolers | |
| For each evaporative cooler other than portable type | \$11.00 |
| Ventilation and Exhaust | |
| For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct | \$7.00 |
| For each ventilation system which is not a portion of any heating or air conditioning system authorized by a permit | \$11.00 |
| For the installation of each hood which is served by mechanical exhaust, including the ducts for such hood | \$11.00 |
| Incinerators | |
| For the installation or relocation of each domestic type incinerator | \$18.00 |
| For the installation or relocation of each commercial or industrial type incinerator | \$15.00 |
| Gas Piping Systems | |
| For each gas piping system of one to five outlets | \$5.00 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| For each additional outlet over five, each | \$1.00 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code but not classed in other appliance categories, or for which the fee is listed in the table | \$11.00 |
| Other inspections and fees, refer to Table 17-2. | |
| | |

| | | |
|----------------------|--|------------------------|
| Chapter 17.12 | UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE | FEE |
| 17.12.070(1) | <u>Amendments – Additions.</u> • Plumbing permit fees | See below – Table 17-5 |

**TABLE 17-5
PLUMBING PERMIT FEES**

| ACTION | FEE |
|--|---------|
| PERMIT ISSUANCE | |
| For the issuance of each plumbing permit | \$20.00 |
| For issuing each supplemental permit for which the original permit has not expired, been canceled or finalized | \$10.00 |
| UNIT FEE SCHEDULE (In addition to required permits as listed above) | |
| For each plumbing fixture on one trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage piping and backflow protection thereof) | \$7.00 |
| For each building sewer and each trailer park sewer | \$15.00 |
| Rainwater systems per drain (inside building) | \$7.00 |
| For each cesspool (where permitted) | \$7.00 |
| For each private sewage disposal system | \$40.00 |
| For each water heater including vent | \$12.00 |
| For each industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, including its trap and vent, excepting kitchen type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps | \$7.00 |
| For each installation, alteration, or repair of water piping or water treating equipment, or both, each | \$7.00 |
| For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping, each fixture | \$7.00 |
| For each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, including backflow protection devices thereof | \$7.00 |

| | | |
|---|---|--|
| For atmospheric type vacuum breakers or backflow protection devices not included in lawn sprinkler systems: | | |
| 1 to 5 devices | | \$45.00 |
| Over 5 devices, each | | \$1.00 |
| For each backflow protection device other than atmospheric type vacuum breakers: | | |
| 2 inches (50.8 mm) diameter and smaller | | \$7.00 |
| Over 2 inches (50.8 mm) diameter | | \$15.00 |
| For each graywater system | | \$40.00 |
| For initial installation and testing for a reclaimed water system | | \$30.00 |
| For each annual cross-connection testing of a reclaimed water system (excluding initial test) | | \$30.00 |
| For each medical gas piping system serving 1 to 5 inlets or outlets for a specific gas. | | \$50.00 |
| For each additional medical gas inlet or outlet | | \$5.00 |
| Swimming Pools For each swimming pool or spa: | | |
| Public pool | Varies by Valuation Plus Permit Fee | - |
| Public spa | Varies by Valuation Plus Permit Fee | - |
| Private pool | Varies by Valuation Plus Permit Fee | - |
| Private spa | | \$30.00 |
| Miscellaneous | | |
| For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Plumbing Code but not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in this code | | \$7.00 |
| Other inspections and fees, refer to Fee Table 17-2. | | |
| Chapter 19.35 | TEMPORARY USE PERMITS | FEE |
| 19.35.060(2)(b)(xi) | <u>Homeless encampment regulations.</u> • Application filing fee | \$35.00 |
| Chapter 19.36 | SIGN CODE | FEE |
| 19.36.130(7) | <u>Permits and fees.</u> • Sign permit under 25 sq. ft. • Sign permit 26 sq. ft. and over | \$30.00 \$55.00 |
| Chapter 21.30 | CONSTRUCTION PLANS | FEE |
| 21.30.020 | Construction plans – Engineering review. • Deposit • Staff time | \$5,000.00 Billed at actual cost per hour for Engineering staff review, with excess deposit balance to be applied to civil (water, sewer, stormwater, grading, row) permit fees until balance exhausted. Applicant to pay outstanding balance owed after approval, prior to permit issuance; or deposit balance in surplus to be refunded.) |

**SCHEDULE "B"
FINANCE/UTILITY**

| Chapter 1.24 | APPEALS | FEE |
|--------------------------------|--|--|
| 1.24.040(1) | <u>Appeal filing fee.</u> • Reviewing Agency Fee | \$100.00 |
| 1.24.040(2) | <u>Appeal filing fee.</u> • <u>Hearing Examiner as Reviewing Agency fee</u> | \$225.00 |
| Chapter 3.64 | FEE SCHEDULE | FEE |
| 3.64.525 | <u>Water utility fees.</u> • Account setup fee • Hydrant use permits: - Hydrant meter deposit (Special Events exempt) - Hydrant meter base fee • Hydrant water consumption *0 to 300 cubic feet *400 to 600 cubic feet *700 and above cubic feet • Hydrant meter rent per day • Water connection fee • Hydrant meter permit | \$25.00 \$1,500.00 \$26.25 minimum charge per month Same rates per Ordinance No. 2027: Single Family & Multi Family (per unit). Updates annually through 2030. \$10.00/day \$20.00/month \$25.00/month |
| Chapter 3.95 | UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES | FEE |
| 3.95.040 | <u>Application – Account initiation fee.</u> • Account initiation fee | \$25.00 |
| 3.95.080 | <u>Delinquency.</u> • Delinquency payment – Late fee may be waived once every five years if requested by customer | \$20.00 |
| 3.95.080(5) | <u>Delinquency.</u> • Charge for cutting off the water and/or meter removal | \$50.00 |
| 3.95.100 | <u>Water cut-offs – Lien enforcement.</u> • Turning off water | \$50.00 |
| 3.95.120 | <u>Turning water on – Charges.</u> • Turning water on for service • Turning water on for service after hours, on weekends and holidays | \$20.00 \$120.00 |
| 3.95.160 | <u>NSF check – Fee for collection.</u> • Nonsufficient fund check | \$40.00 if NSF check is over \$40.00, otherwise check amount or a minimum fee of \$20.00 |
| Chapter 3.98 & 3.99 | LOCAL BUSINESS & OCCUPATION TAX | FEE |
| 3.99.050(6) | <u>Payment returned for lack of sufficient funds</u> | \$40.00 if the NSF check is over \$40.00, otherwise check amount or a minimum fee of \$20.00 |

| | | |
|-------------|--|--|
| 3.99.090 | <u>Underpayment of tax, interest, or penalty</u> | RCW 82.32.050 |
| 3.99.110 | <u>Late payment – Disregard of written instructions – Evasion</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Late payment • Substantial underpayment (less than 80% of tax due and underpayment amount of at least \$1,000) • Citation or criminal complaint issued • Lack of business license when required • Failure to follow specific written tax reporting instructions • Intent to evade tax | RCW 82.32.090(1) RCW 82.32.090(2) RCW 82.32.090(3) RCW 82.32.090(4) RCW 82.32.090(5) RCW 82.32.090(6) & RCW 82.32.090(7) |
| 3.99.140(2) | <u>Appeal of any fee, tax, interest, or penalty.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Hearing Examiner as Reviewing Agency Fee | \$225.00 |
| 3.99.230(2) | <u>Appeal of suspension or revocation of business license.</u> | Same as OHMC Section 1.24.040 above |

| Chapter 5.01 | BUSINESS LICENSES, REGULATORY LICENSES AND PERMITS | FEE |
|---------------------|--|---|
| 5.01.060 | <u>Business license application.</u> General business license (amount varies by Reported Annual Gross Income (RAGI)) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Minimum Fee • RAGI less than \$20,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$20,000 and less than \$100,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$100,000 and less than \$200,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$200,000 and less than \$500,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$500,000 | \$50.00 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$100.00 \$250.00 \$500.00 |
| 5.01.060 | <u>Business license application.</u> Non-profit business | \$0.00 |
| 5.01.060 | <u>Business license application.</u> Non-resident business (amount varies by Reported Annual Gross Income (RAGI)) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • RAGI less than \$4,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$4,000 and less than \$20,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$20,000 and less than \$100,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$100,000 and less than \$200,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$200,000 and less than \$500,000 • RAGI equal to or greater than \$500,000 | \$0.00 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$100.00 \$250.00 \$500.00 |
| 5.01.110 (1)(d) | <u>Annual renewal of business licenses and regulatory licenses</u> <u>Penalties for late renewals</u> <u>Delinquency charge for renewal application received</u> | Business licenses: RCW 19.02.085 Regulatory licenses: 18% of the annual business license fee for each month or part of month accruing between the time such license is procured and the time when the same should have been procured |
| Chapter 5.05 | ENTERTAINMENT ESTABLISHMENT LICENSES | FEE |
| 5.05.040 | <u>Application fee.</u> Type 1 entertainment license non-refundable application fee Type 2 entertainment license non-refundable application fee | \$50.00 \$250.00 |
| 5.05.040(2) | <u>Application fee.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Type 2 entertainment establishment applicants – WATCH and local criminal background check | \$21.00 |
| 5.05.070 | <u>Annual renewals – Fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Entertainment regulatory license renewal fee | \$100.00 |

| Chapter 5.10 | ADULT ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE | FEE |
|---------------------|--|---|
| 5.10.050 | <u>Application and renewal process – Fees -- Application Process.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-refundable application fee (includes the cost of local records and WATCH criminal background checks) - Adult entertainment establishment license - Adult entertainer's license - Adult entertainment manager's license | \$1,000.00 per year \$250.00 per year \$250.00 per year |
| 5.10.050(2)(b) | <u>Application and renewal process – Fees -- Annual Renewals and Fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Regulatory license renewal fee - Adult entertainment establishment license - Adult entertainer's license - Adult entertainment manager's license | \$1,000.00 per year \$250.00 per year \$250.00 per year |
| Chapter 5.15 | PAWNBROKER LICENSE | FEE |
| 5.15.050(1) | <u>Application fee and renewals – Application.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-refundable application fee (includes the cost of local records and WATCH criminal background checks) | \$50.00 |
| 5.15.050(2)(b) | <u>Application fee and renewals – Annual renewals.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Pawnbroker license renewal fee | \$50.00 |
| Chapter 5.21 | TAXICAB AND FOR HIRE VEHICLE LICENSE | FEE |
| 5.21.080(1) | <u>Application fees and renewals – Application.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-refundable application fee (includes the cost of local records and WATCH criminal background checks) - For the first two taxicabs/for hire vehicles owned and operated by any person, firm, or corporation - For each additional taxicab/for hire vehicle to the same owner | \$100.00 per year \$50.00 per year |
| 5.21.080(2) | <u>Application fees and renewals – Annual renewals – Fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Taxicab and For Hire vehicle regulatory license renewal fee -For the first two taxicabs/for hire vehicles owned and operated by any person, firm, or corporation -For each additional taxicab/for hire vehicle to the same owner | \$100.00 per year \$50.00 per year |
| 5.21.110(1)(f) | <u>Subsequent taxicab driver application, fees, investigation, and results – Taxicab driver application and fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-refundable application fee to cover the administrative cost of the WATCH and local background check | \$21.00 |
| Chapter 5.25 | TRANSPORTATION NETWORK COMPANY LICENSE | FEE |
| 5.25.110(1) | <u>Application fees and renewals – Application and first-year fee.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-refundable application fee. | \$600.00 |
| 5.25.110(2)(b) | <u>Application fees and renewals – Annual Renewal – Fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • TNC license renewal fee | \$600.00 |
| Chapter 5.29 | MOBILE FOOD VENDOR LICENSE | FEE |
| 5.29.060(1) | <u>Application fees and renewals – Application fees.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-refundable application fee | \$300.00 |

| | | |
|---------------------|---|--|
| 5.29.060(2)(b) | Application fees and renewals – Annual renewals and fees – Fees. • Mobile food vendor license renewal fee. | \$100.00 |
| Chapter 5.35 | HORSE DRAWN CARRIAGE, CART OR CONVEYANCE LICENSE | FEE |
| 5.35.030(1) | <u>Application fee and renewals.</u> • Non-refundable application fee (includes cost of WATCH criminal background check) -For the first two horse drawn carriages, carts, or conveyances owned and operated by any person, firm, or corporation -For each additional horse drawn carriage, cart, or conveyance to the same owner | \$100.00 per year \$50.00 per year |
| 5.35.030(2)(b) | <u>Application fee and renewals – Annual Renewals – Fees.</u> • Horse drawn carriage, cart, or conveyance renewal - For the first two horse drawn carriages, carts, or conveyances owned and operated by any person, firm, or corporation -For each additional horse drawn carriage, cart, or conveyance to the same owner | \$100.00 per year \$50.00 per year |
| Chapter 5.40 | FIREWORKS SALE PERMIT | FEE |
| 5.40.040 | <u>Permit fees.</u> • Permit fee | \$100.00 |
| Chapter 5.45 | PEDDLER, SOLICITOR AND CANVASSER PERMITS | FEE |
| 5.45.050(2)(a) | <u>Investigation and fees – Fees.</u> • Non-refundable investigation fee • Veterans who present a certificate of honorable discharge to the finance director or his/her designee shall be exempt from payment of the fee as provided in RCW 73.04.050 – RCW 73.04.060 | \$21.00 first day/\$10.00 each additional day No fee |
| 5.45.050(2)(b) | Investigation and fees – Fees. • Permit fee | \$50.00 |
| Chapter 5.51 | FILMING PERMIT | FEE |
| 5.51.030(5) | <u>Application contents and process – Fees.</u> • Application fee. • Deposit of the daily permit fee for the estimated time of filming and the estimated cost of services by City forces to be paid prior to issuance of the permit. | \$150.00 \$50.00 per day |
| Chapter 5.55 | SPECIAL EVENTS PERMITS | FEE |
| 5.55.020(7) | <u>Permits required.</u> • Non-refundable application fee and not subject to waiver: - Small Special Event (0-149 attendees) - Medium Special Event (250-999 attendees) - Large Special Event (1000 or more attendees) • Road Closure fee - Base/setup fee - Off-duty police officers | \$75.00 \$150.00 \$225.00 \$250.00 Contact Police Department 360-279-4600 |

| | | |
|----------------------|---|---|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Daily Carnival fee | \$50.00 |
| 5.55.100(1) | <u>Fees for City services.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Special events fee for City services | Varies by event, etc. |
| 5.55.110(1) | <u>Fees for City services – Cleanup deposit.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Cleanup deposit – may be required prior to issuance of the special event permit. | Varies by event, etc. |
| Chapter 7.12 | DOG AND CAT LICENSES | FEE |
| 7.12.030 | <u>Fees - Schedule.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • For each unneutered/unspayed dog over 1-year of age • For each unneutered/unspayed cat (any age) • For each unneutered/unspayed dog under 1-year of age • For each neutered/spayed dog or cat (any age) • New animal license issued after June 30th of each year | \$40.00 \$40.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 Half of the annual license fee within the specified class above |
| 7.12.035 | <u>Fees – Procedure for senior citizens.</u> For persons who are 65 years of age or over and the owner of the cat or dog to be licensed. | 50% of the fee stated in OHMC 7.12.030 |
| 7.12.040 | <u>When purchased – Late fee – Term.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Late charge fee | \$5.00 |
| 7.12.080 | <u>Duplicate tag – Fee – License not transferable.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Replacement fee for duplicate license tag | \$5.00 |
| Chapter 15.04 | SOLID WASTE, RECYCLING AND YARD WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL | FEE |
| 15.04.070(2)(b) | <u>Temporary Service Suspension.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Reinstatement fee | \$20.00 |
| 15.04.080(3) | <u>Abatement of Public Nuisance.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Abatement fees | \$125.00 per hour |
| 15.04.090(4) | <u>Collection Requirements.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Clean-up fee per 15 minutes | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.100(3)(b) | <u>Container Responsibilities.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Liability for missing and damaged containers | Actual cost to the City to repair or replace the container plus special trip fee |
| 15.04.120(3)(a) | <u>Special Trips.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Solid waste roll carts | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.120(3)(b) | <u>Special Trips.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Dumpsters | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.120(3)(c) | <u>Special Trips.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Recycling | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.120(3)(d) | <u>Special Trips.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Yard waste | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.130(2)(a) | <u>Temporary Dumpster Rental Service.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Non-customer rental deposit <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - 1 – 6 yard dumpster - 20 – 40 yard dumpster | \$1,000.00 \$2,000.00 |

| | | |
|----------------------|--|---|
| 15.04.130(2)(b) | <u>Temporary Dumpster Rental Service.</u> • Set-up fee | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.130(2)(c) | <u>Temporary Dumpster Rental Service.</u> • Service fees | 30% of the monthly charge for similar-sized containers (once a week service) plus \$35.00 per pick-up |
| 15.04.130(2)(d) | <u>Temporary Dumpster Rental Service.</u> • Weekly rental fee | 30% of the monthly charge for such container service |
| 15.04.140(4)(b)(i) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • Prepaid garbage bag | \$5.00 |
| 15.04.140(4)(b)(ii) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • Overloaded dumpster fee | \$25.00 extra solid waste estimated in one-yard increments |
| 15.04.140(5)(a) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • Initial container delivery for first solid waste roll cart | No charge |
| 15.04.140(5)(b)(i) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • Change in roll cart size within 30 days of activating services | No charge |
| 15.04.140(5)(b)(ii) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • After 30 days, upsize special trip fee | \$35.00 |
| 15.04.140(5)(b)(iii) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • Downsize container at any time | No charge |
| 15.04.140(5)(c) | <u>Solid Waste Management.</u> • Solid waste roll cart cleaning charge (pickup/delivery fee plus cleaning fee) | \$55.00 |
| 15.04.170(4)(b) | <u>Recycling Program.</u> • Contaminated recycling fee | \$85.00 |
| 15.04.170(15)(a) | <u>Recycling Program.</u> • Commercial recycling roll cart – one 65 gallon or 95 gallon • Additional roll carts – monthly rate | No charge \$10.00 per container |
| 15.04.170(15)(b) | <u>Recycling Program.</u> • Residential recycling roll cart – one 65 gallon • Additional roll carts – monthly rate | No charge \$10.00 per container |
| 15.04.180(9) | <u>Voluntary Yard Waste Program.</u> • Yard waste paper bag fee | \$4.00 |
| 15.04.180(10)(a) | <u>Voluntary Yard Waste Program.</u> • March through November – weekly • December through February - monthly | Same rates per Ordinance No. 2027. Updates annually through 2030. |
| 15.04.180(11) | <u>Voluntary Yard Waste Program.</u> • Restarting service of the yard waste program | Special trip fee plus \$25.00 per container |

SCHEDULE "C"

FIRE

| Chapter 8.06 | FEE SCHEDULE FOR PERMITTING, PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTIONS | | | FEE |
|---|--|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| 8.06.010 | Fee schedule. | | | See Below |
| Permit, Plan Review, and Inspection Fee Schedule | | | | |
| | Permits | Plan Review | Inspection | Total |
| Fire Alarm Systems (new or revised) | | | | |
| Number of Devices | | | | |
| A. 1-10 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| B. 11-50 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$150.00 | \$375.00 |
| C. 51-100 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 | \$200.00 | \$500.00 |
| D. 101-200 | \$75.00 | \$300.00 | \$300.00 | \$675.00 |
| E. 201-500 | \$75.00 | \$450.00 | \$400.00 | \$925.00 |
| F. 501-1000 or more | \$75.00 | \$650.00 | \$525.00 | \$1,250.00 |
| E. Sprinkler supervision only | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| F. Transmitter Replacement | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| G. Panel Replacement | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| H. Smoke Control System (Plus Consultant Cost) | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$200.00 | \$425.00 |
| I. Building Emergency Radio Coverage System | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$300.00 |
| J. Gas Detection | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| Addressable Type Systems | | | | |
| A. One to 25 devices | \$50.00 | \$100.00 | \$100.00 | \$250.00 |
| B. Each additional 25 devices | --- | --- | \$50.00 | \$50.00/25 devices |
| Sprinkler Systems New or Alteration | | | | |
| Number of Heads | | | | |
| NFPA 13 and NFPA 13R Commercial Systems | | | | |
| A. 1-25 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$200.00 | \$350.00 |
| B. 26-50 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$200.00 | \$425.00 |
| C. 51-100 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 | \$200.00 | \$500.00 |
| D. 101-500 | \$75.00 | \$300.00 | \$200.00 | \$575.00 |
| E. 501-1000 | \$75.00 | \$450.00 | \$200.00 | \$725.00 |
| F. 1001 or more | \$75.00 | \$550.00 | \$200.00 | \$825.00 |
| NFPA 13D Residential Systems | | | | |
| A. 1-50 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$200.00 | \$350.00 |
| B. 51-100 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$200.00 | \$425.00 |
| C. 101-1000 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 | \$200.00 | \$500.00 |
| Standpipe Systems | | | | |
| A. Class I | | | | |
| Manual | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| Automatic or semi-automatic | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| B. Class II and Class III | | | | |
| C. Combination sprinkler and standpipe | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$300.00 |

| | | | | |
|--|---------|--------------------|----------|--------------|
| Fire Service Mains | | | | |
| A. Installation of private fire service mains | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$300.00 |
| Fire Pumps | | | | |
| | \$75.00 | \$100.00 | \$200.00 | \$375.00 |
| Range Hood Fire Suppression Systems | | | | |
| | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$150.00 | \$300.00 |
| Spray Painting Booth | | | | |
| | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| Clean Agent Suppression System | | | | |
| | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| Fireworks | | | | |
| A. Wholesale or retail use | \$25.00 | no plan review | \$75.00 | \$100.00 |
| B. Public display | \$50.00 | no plan review | \$150.00 | \$200.00 |
| Liquefied Gas | | | | |
| A. Under 2,000 water gallon | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| B. 2,000 water gallon or the aggregate capacity of 4,000 water gallon | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| Compressed Gas | | | | |
| A. Flammable 2,500 cubic feet or more | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| B. Nonflammable 6,000 cubic feet or more | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| Flammable or Combustible Liquids | | | | |
| A. Tank installation (commercial only) | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| B. Underground tank(s) removal and abandonment (commercial) | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| C. Underground tank(s) removal and abandonment (residential) | \$75.00 | included in permit | \$25.00 | \$100.00 |
| GATES | | | | |
| A. Commercial | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$225.00 |
| B. Residential | \$75.00 | \$75.00 | \$50.00 | \$200.00 |
| TEMPORARY STRUCTURES | | | | |
| A. Canopy | \$50.00 | --- | \$25.00 | \$75.00 |
| B. Tent | \$50.00 | --- | \$25.00 | \$75.00 |
| C. Air Supported | \$50.00 | --- | \$25.00 | \$75.00 |
| All Categories | | | | |
| A. Call-back inspections for more than two site visits when contractor not ready | | | | \$75.00 each |
| B. Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans (minimum one-hour fee) | | | | \$75.00/hour |
| C. Miscellaneous | | | | \$75.00 |

SCHEDULE "D"
MARINA

| Chapter 6.36 | MOORAGE REGULATIONS | FEE |
|--------------|---|--|
| 6.36.021 | <p><u>Moorage rates (includes State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee).</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Uncovered Monthly • Uncovered Yearly • Covered Monthly • Covered Yearly • Small Boats and Winter Rates | <p>Page M-1 Page M-2 Page M-3 Page M-4 Page M-5</p> |
| 6.36.022 | <p><u>Guest moorage rates.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • October 2023 – March 2024 (off-season) • April 2024 – September 2024 (season) • October 2024 – March 2025 (off-season) • April 2025 – September 2025 (season) • October 2025 – March 2026 (off-season) • April 2026 – September 2026 (season) • Non-refundable deposit | <p>\$1.25 per foot per night \$1.55 per foot per night \$1.30 per foot per night \$1.60 per foot per night \$1.35 per foot per night \$1.65 per foot per night Equal to cost of first night of guest moorage.</p> |
| 6.36.024(1) | <p><u>Special case moorage rates.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>Commercial Fishing Vessels.</u> Commercial fishing vessels which normally depart in the spring and return in the fall and do not occupy permanent moorage in the marina may, upon the customer's request and the discretion of the harbormaster, be kept on an open account. | <p>Monthly rate for the size of the vessel, on a pro rata basis, only for the time they actually occupy moorage plus electricity charged per meter, if the slip is metered, and otherwise at the published flat rate.</p> |
| 6.36.024(2) | <p><u>Special case moorage rates.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>Sailing Race Moorage.</u> Boats which come from outside moorage to participate in the regularly scheduled summer sailing races will be allowed to occupy moorage, as available, for very limited periods (normally 2-3 days for each race). | <p>Normal monthly rate, prorated for the number of days they occupied marina moorage.</p> |
| 6.36.024(3) | <p><u>Special case moorage rates.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>Coast Guard and Customs and similar vessel</u> | <p>Not normally charged moorage fees for visits of short duration.</p> |
| 6.36.024(6) | <p><u>Special case moorage rates.</u></p> <p>Spectator Event Rates.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Marina guests/tenants | <p>Holiday Rate for F Dock Guest Moorage is equal to the slip size or boat whichever is greater.</p> <p>Rate to be established by the Harbormaster and Marina Advisory Commission each year. Normal guest moorage rates for those days in excess of the event.</p> |
| 6.36.025 | <p><u>Liveaboards.</u> Fee for living aboard a vessel for periods in excess of three days in any seven-day period. This fee is in addition to all other</p> | |

| | | |
|-------------|---|---|
| | <p>applicable moorage charges, taxes and electricity charges.</p> <p>October 2024 – September 2025</p> <p>October 2025 – September 2026</p> | <p>\$117.33 per month</p> <p>\$129.06 per month</p> |
| 6.36.026(1) | <p><u>Electricity.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Guest Moorage <ul style="list-style-type: none"> October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 • Metered Slips <ul style="list-style-type: none"> October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 • Unmetered, non-liveaboard (flat rate) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> October 2024 – September 2025: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Boats less than 30 feet -Boats 31 to 36 feet -Boats greater than 36 feet October 2025 – September 2026: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Boats less than 30 feet -Boats 31 to 36 feet -Boats greater than 36 feet • Unmetered, liveaboard (flat rate) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> October 2024 – September 2025: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Boats to 36 feet -Boats greater than 36 feet October 2025 – September 2026: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -Boats to 36 feet -Boats greater than 36 feet | <p>\$6.35 per night per plug</p> <p>\$6.65 per night per plug</p> <p>\$0.17 per kwh</p> <p>\$0.18 per kwh</p> <p>\$13.32 per month</p> <p>\$20.52 per month</p> <p>\$30.11 per month</p> <p>\$13.99 per month</p> <p>\$21.55 per month</p> <p>31.62 per month</p> <p>\$57.14 per month</p> <p>\$72.51 per month</p> <p>\$60.00 per month</p> <p>\$76.14 per month</p> |

| | | |
|----------------|--|---|
| 6.36.027 | <u>Storage sheds.</u> October 2024 – September 2025: • Daily/Monthly October 2025 – September 2026: • Daily/Monthly • Key Deposit | \$10.73 per day/\$184.79 per month (tax included) \$11.05 per day/\$194.03 per month (tax included) \$25.00 per key |
| 6.36.028 | <u>Launch Ramp Use and Parking Fees.</u> •Recreational •Commercial | \$10.00 per day/\$100.00 annually \$15.00 per day/\$150.00 annually |
| 6.36.029 | <u>Environmental compliance fee.</u> • October 2024 – September 2025 • October 2025 – September 2026 | \$8.71 per month \$8.97 per month |
| 6.36.032 | <u>Gate cards.</u> • Key card October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 • Key FOB October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 | \$15.00 each (tax included) \$16.84 each (tax included) \$22.44 each (tax included) \$25.19 each (tax included) |
| 6.36.033 | <u>Change of moorage.</u> • Fee to change moorage locations | 50.00 |
| 6.36.034 | <u>Waiting list deposit.</u> • Nonrefundable annual fee for reserving and maintaining a place on the waiting list for moorage. (Does not apply to marina tenants who wish to upgrade to a larger slip or to otherwise relocate from one slip to another.) | \$50.00 |
| 6.36.035 | <u>Contract deposit.</u> • Contract deposit fee • Additional deposit. (To be paid in advance may be required if during the time a vessel is moored in the marina the account has become delinquent and the original deposit has been applied to the delinquency or the original deposit for any reason can no longer be used for security.) | Equal to one month of moorage Equal to one month of moorage |
| 6.36.036(1)(a) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> • Late charge on all accounts in excess of 30 days delinquent October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 | 13% per month 16% per month |

| | | |
|----------------|---|--|
| 6.36.036(1)(b) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> * Early termination of Yearly, Winter or Small boat Contract prior to contract end date under circumstances other than the terms of the agreement will be charged the following: *Security deposit forfeited *Charged the difference of the term contract rate and the monthly rate. *Labor Fee. | Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum |
| 6.36.036(1)(b) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> • Service charge imposed when notice of delinquency is mailed by certified mail (60-day late fee) and Labor fee. | Current year Master Fee Schedule Service Fee rate Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum |
| 6.36.036(1)(c) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> • Service charge imposed when the vessel is chained or otherwise secured and Labor fee. | Current year Master Fee Schedule Service Fee rate Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum |
| 6.36.036(1)(d) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> • Service charge imposed when council action is required to sell a vessel. | \$51.00 |
| 6.36.036(1)(e) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> • Labor fee imposed when it is necessary to inventory a vessel or storage space. | Current year Master Fee Schedule Service Fee rate Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum per person (2 staff members are required). |
| 6.36.036(2) | <u>Marina late fees and charges.</u> • Employee's time spent on collection | Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum |
| 6.36.037(2) | <u>Parking lot storage.</u> • Monthly rental (trailer) October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 • Daily rental (trailer) October 2024 – September 2025 October 2025 – September 2026 • Monthly Rate (dinghy or kayak) | \$62.38 per month (tax included) \$64.25 per month (tax included) \$10.41 per month (tax included) \$10.05 per month (tax included) \$50.00 (tax included) |
| 6.36.072(1)(a) | <u>Fees.</u> • License fee to be paid prior to the time work begins on the boat in question. | 5% of gross receipt to be earned by person conducting the commercial activity |

| | | |
|---------------------|---|---|
| 6.36.072(1)(b) | Fees. Staff Assistance <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Moving a boat • Setting up/cleaning/tearing down events • Towing | Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 1 hour minimum Current year Master Fee Schedule labor rate, 2 hour minimum |
| Chapter 6.40 | MARINA REGULATIONS | Fee |
| 6.40.170(2) | <u>Exclusion of persons from the Marina or portions of the Marina.</u> Filing fee for appeal from the decision | \$10.00 |

| DREDGE FEE | <i>Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer</i> |
|-------------------------------|---|
| October 2024 – September 2025 | \$1.88/per foot |
| October 2025 – September 2026 | \$2.94/per foot |

| FUEL | Fee |
|---|--|
| Diesel | |
| October 2024 – September 2025 | Invoice cost + \$0.76 x 1.089 = retail price |
| October 2025 – September 2026 | Invoice cost + \$0.82 x 1.089 = retail price |
| Gasoline | |
| October 2024 – September 2025 | Invoice cost + \$.76 x 0.03 (delivery charge) = retail price |
| October 2025 – September 2026 | Invoice cost + \$.82 x 0.03 (delivery charge) = retail price |
| Discounts (<i>only one discount may be applied per transaction</i>) | \$0.05 per gallon for purchases over 100 gallons \$0.20 per gallon not to exceed amount of first night of guest moorage when guest moorage is purchased |

| LABOR RATE | Fee |
|-------------------------------|---|
| October 2024 – September 2025 | \$120.03 per person per hour* |
| October 2025 – September 2026 | \$126.03 per person per hour* |
| | *Holiday – 2.0 times hourly rate (2 hour minimum) |
| | *Call-in – 1.5 times hourly rate (2 hour minimum) |

M-1
Uncovered Moorage Monthly Rate Schedule

Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer. Total rate below includes applicable State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee.

| Size | October 2024 – September 2025 | October 2025 – September 2026 |
|-------------|--|--|
| 24' | \$237.77 | \$276.72 |
| 25' | \$247.22 | \$287.77 |
| 26' | \$256.80 | \$298.94 |
| 27' | \$283.74 | \$328.78 |
| 28' | \$291.73 | \$337.08 |
| 29' | \$301.81 | \$348.76 |
| 30' | \$311.91 | \$360.46 |
| 31' | \$327.19 | \$377.70 |
| 32' | \$361.83 | \$429.43 |
| 33' | \$372.82 | \$442.51 |
| 34' | \$383.82 | \$455.59 |
| 35' | \$403.69 | \$478.51 |
| 36' | \$412.68 | \$488.12 |
| 37' | \$423.90 | \$501.40 |
| 38' | \$435.05 | \$514.62 |
| 39' | \$453.91 | \$536.35 |
| 40' | \$495.19 | \$600.22 |
| 41' | \$507.33 | \$614.95 |
| 42' | \$519.44 | \$629.65 |
| 43' | \$522.97 | \$634.56 |
| 44' | \$534.79 | \$648.93 |
| 45' | \$546.78 | \$663.49 |
| 46' | \$558.71 | \$677.98 |
| 47' | \$570.61 | \$692.43 |
| 48' | \$582.53 | \$706.91 |
| 49' | \$642.75 | \$776.51 |
| 50' | \$658.49 | \$784.81 |
| 51' | \$671.58 | \$800.42 |
| 52' | \$684.53 | \$815.87 |
| 53' | \$697.52 | \$831.36 |
| 54' | \$710.47 | \$846.81 |
| 55' | \$723.45 | \$862.29 |
| 56' | \$736.42 | \$877.76 |
| 57' | \$749.36 | \$893.20 |
| 58' | \$762.34 | \$908.68 |
| 59' | \$775.29 | \$924.13 |
| 60' | \$821.94 | \$979.96 |

M-2

Uncovered Moorage Yearly Rate Schedule

Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer. Total rate below includes applicable State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee.

| Size | October 2024 – September 2025 | October 2025 – September 2026 |
|-------------|--|--|
| 24' | n/a | n/a |
| 25' | n/a | n/a |
| 26' | n/a | n/a |
| 27' | n/a | n/a |
| 28' | \$280.55 | \$325.32 |
| 29' | \$290.23 | \$336.58 |
| 30' | \$299.93 | \$347.86 |
| 31' | \$314.55 | \$364.40 |
| 32' | \$347.57 | \$413.71 |
| 33' | \$358.12 | \$426.31 |
| 34' | \$368.67 | \$438.90 |
| 35' | \$387.66 | \$460.84 |
| 36' | \$396.30 | \$470.13 |
| 37' | \$407.06 | \$482.92 |
| 38' | \$417.77 | \$495.64 |
| 39' | \$435.78 | \$516.45 |
| 40' | \$475.11 | \$577.29 |
| 41' | \$486.74 | \$591.45 |
| 42' | \$498.36 | \$605.58 |
| 43' | \$501.82 | \$610.41 |
| 44' | \$513.16 | \$624.23 |
| 45' | \$524.65 | \$638.23 |
| 46' | \$536.09 | \$652.16 |
| 47' | \$547.50 | \$666.06 |
| 48' | \$558.93 | \$679.98 |
| 49' | \$616.24 | \$746.26 |
| 50' | \$631.31 | \$754.31 |
| 51' | \$643.85 | \$769.30 |
| 52' | \$656.26 | \$784.15 |
| 53' | \$668.70 | \$799.03 |
| 54' | \$681.11 | \$813.88 |
| 55' | \$693.55 | \$828.75 |
| 56' | \$705.97 | \$843.61 |
| 57' | \$718.38 | \$858.44 |
| 58' | \$730.81 | \$873.32 |
| 59' | \$743.22 | \$888.15 |
| 60' | \$787.65 | \$941.36 |

M-3
Covered Moorage Monthly Rate Schedule

Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer. Total rate below includes applicable State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee.

| Size | October 2024 – September 2025 | October 2025 – September 2026 |
|-------------|--|--|
| 24' | \$306.54 | \$343.98 |
| 25' | \$318.92 | \$356.87 |
| 26' | \$331.28 | \$370.73 |
| 28' | \$392.45 | \$456.33 |
| 29' | \$406.12 | \$472.25 |
| 30' | \$419.79 | \$488.17 |
| 31' | \$455.51 | \$528.34 |
| 32' | \$514.74 | \$620.11 |
| 33' | \$529.29 | \$637.73 |
| 34' | \$545.01 | \$656.69 |
| 35' | \$617.22 | \$740.61 |
| 36' | \$623.53 | \$742.51 |
| 37' | \$640.58 | \$762.83 |
| 38' | \$657.58 | \$783.09 |
| 50' | \$1,002.57 | \$1,186.94 |
| 51' | \$1,022.43 | \$1,210.46 |
| 52' | \$1,042.28 | \$1,233.97 |

M-4

Covered Moorage Yearly Rate Schedule

Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer. Total rate below includes applicable State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee.

| Size | October 2024 – September 2025 | October 2025 – September 2026 |
|-------------|--|--|
| 24' | n/a | n/a |
| 25' | n/a | n/a |
| 26' | n/a | n/a |
| 28' | \$376.23 | \$438.61 |
| 29' | \$389.32 | \$453.90 |
| 30' | \$402.41 | \$469.19 |
| 31' | \$436.46 | \$507.51 |
| 32' | \$492.83 | \$594.86 |
| 33' | \$506.76 | \$611.76 |
| 34' | \$521.80 | \$629.95 |
| 35' | \$590.50 | \$709.83 |
| 36' | \$596.60 | \$711.80 |
| 37' | \$612.91 | \$731.27 |
| 38' | \$629.16 | \$750.68 |
| 50' | \$958.18 | \$1,136.34 |
| 51' | \$977.15 | \$1,158.85 |
| 52' | \$996.12 | \$1,181.34 |

M-5
Small Boat Winter Moorage Rate Schedule

Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer. Total rate below includes applicable State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee.

| Size | October 2024 – April 2025 | October 2025 – April 2026 |
|------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 24' | \$87.50 | \$120.00 |
| 25' | \$87.50 | \$120.00 |
| 26' | \$87.50 | \$120.00 |

Winter Moorage Contract Rates

Per foot based on the boat or slip size, whichever is longer. Total rate below includes applicable State Leasehold Tax 12.84%, Dredge Fee and Environmental Compliance Fee.

| Size | October 2024 – April 2025 | October 2025 – April 2026 |
|------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 40' | \$475.11 | \$577.29 |
| 41' | \$486.74 | \$591.45 |
| 42' | \$498.36 | \$605.58 |
| 43' | \$501.82 | \$610.41 |
| 44' | \$513.16 | \$624.23 |
| 45' | \$524.65 | \$638.23 |
| 46' | \$536.09 | \$652.16 |
| 47' | \$547.50 | \$666.06 |
| 48' | \$558.93 | \$679.98 |
| 49' | \$616.24 | \$746.26 |
| 50' | \$631.31 | \$754.31 |
| 51' | \$643.85 | \$769.30 |
| 52' | \$656.26 | \$784.15 |
| 53' | \$668.70 | \$799.03 |
| 54' | \$681.11 | \$813.88 |
| 55' | \$693.55 | \$828.75 |
| 56' | \$705.97 | \$843.61 |
| 57' | \$718.38 | \$858.44 |
| 58' | \$730.81 | \$873.32 |
| 59' | \$743.22 | \$888.15 |
| 60' | \$787.65 | \$941.36 |

SCHEDULE "E"
POLICE

| Chapter 3.64 | FEE SCHEDULE | FEE |
|--------------|---|--|
| 3.64.100 | <u>Police fee schedule.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • WATCH records check, per name • Local records check • Records check with clearance letter for visa, passport, etc. • Fingerprint cards (Oak Harbor Resident & Active Duty Military): <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - First card - Additional cards • Fingerprint cards (Non-resident): <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - First card - Additional cards • Firearm Dealer's License – Fingerprint fee • Traffic accident report, per report: • Service of arrest warrant • Reproduction of audio, video or photos to: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - CD - DVD - USB drive • Public Record Charges • Redaction of body worn camera footage | \$11.00 \$10.00 \$25.00 \$15.00 \$5.00 \$20.00 \$5.00 \$17.00 \$10.00 \$75.00 See Addendum 1 See Addendum 1 See Addendum 1 See Addendum 1 See Addendum 1 |
| 3.64.110 | <u>Booking fee.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Jail booking fee | \$50.00 |
| 3.64.400 | <u>Arrest warrant fee.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Issuance or ordering or both issuance and ordering of an arrest warrant by the Oak Harbor municipal court | \$75.00 |
| Chapter 7.20 | IMPOUNDMENT | FEE |
| 7.20.030 | <u>Notification of owner – redemption fee.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Owner reclaiming an impounded cat • Owner reclaiming an impounded dog: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - For the first offense - For the second offense - For any subsequent offense • Additional impound fee for dogs after the first 24 hours • If the impounded animal is unlicensed and its owner has been a resident for over 60 days, the owner shall pay a fine | \$25.00 plus \$10.00 board fee for each calendar day cat impounded \$25.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 \$10.00 for each calendar day \$25.00 over and above the impoundment fees |
| Chapter 7.32 | DANGEROUS DOG AND POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS DOG | |

| | | |
|----------|---|---|
| 7.32.100 | <u>Registration of dangerous and potentially dangerous dog required.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Registration of a dangerous dog -Annual renewal • Registration of a potentially dangerous dog -Annual renewal | \$250.00 \$100.00 \$150.00 \$50.00 |
|----------|---|---|

SCHEDULE "F"
PUBLIC WORKS

| | | |
|----------------------|---|---|
| Chapter 6.22 | SHOPPING CART REGULATIONS | FEE |
| 6.22.060(2)(e) | Enforcement. • Delivery fee | \$75.00 |
| 6.22.060(2)(f) | Enforcement. • Refusal and fee | \$110.00 |
| Chapter 11.06 | FRANCHISE FOR USE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY | FEE |
| 11.06.040 | <u>Fee deposit.</u> • Fee deposit | \$5,000.00 |
| Chapter 13.36 | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS | FEE |
| 13.36.010 | <u>Installation permitted – rate – billings.</u> City installed fire protection rate | \$12.72 per month plus \$1.79 per inch over 8" in diameter at the city main |
| Chapter 14.20 | WEST SIDE OF OAK HARBOR – SEWER TRUNK LINE CHARGE | FEE |
| 14.20.030(1) | <u>Equivalent residential units – schedule of fixtures.</u> • One residential unit/single-family residence • Multiple-residential units • Nonresidential properties, including all commercial and industrial properties – based on the number of points for the improvements on or to be constructed on the property | \$425.00 \$425.00 times number of residential units \$30.00 shall be added for each point in excess of 20 |
| | PUBLIC CHARGING STATIONS | FEE |
| 13.36.010 | First two hours Per hour after | \$0.00 \$2.00 |

SCHEDULE "G"
PARKS AND RECREATION

| Chapter 6.12 | PARKS CODE (rates below do not include mandatory state taxes, where applicable) | FEE |
|----------------|--|--|
| 6.12.060 | Vendors and concessionaires in parks. | Varies by agreement |
| 6.12.095(2) | <p><u>Park facility reservation system.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Windjammer Park East Kitchen A daily reservation fee • Windjammer Park West Kitchen B daily reservation fee • Windjammer Park West Kitchen C daily reservation fee • Windjammer Park Pavilion daily reservation fee • Fort Nugent Shelters daily reservation fee • Catalina Park Gazebo daily reservation fee • Smith Park Gazebo daily reservation fee • Flintstone Park Shelter daily reservation fee • Baseball Field • Softball Field • Soccer Field • Football Practice Field • Football Game Field • Open Space <p>Miscellaneous</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>Parks staff billable rate (business hours)</u> • <u>Parks staff billable rate (after hours)</u> | <p>\$125.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$100.00</p> <p>\$200.00</p> <p>\$75.00</p> <p>\$50.00</p> <p>\$50.00</p> <p>\$50.00</p> <p>\$25.00 per hour</p> <p>\$20.00 per hour</p> <p>\$20.00 per hour</p> <p>\$55.00 per hour</p> <p>\$69.00 per hour</p> <p>\$10.00 per hour</p> <p>\$74.03 per hour with 2 hours minimum</p> <p>\$111.05 per hour with 2 hours minimum</p> |
| 6.12.097(1)(c) | <p><u>Reservation of City fields.</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Season reservations – sports leagues: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Baseball Field <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - 2025 - 2026 - Softball Field <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - 2025 - 2026 - Baseball Clinic - Baseball Little League Tournament - Soccer (Recreation) - Soccer (Select) - Soccer (Tiny Tots) - Paid Soccer Clinic - Football - Paid Football Clinic (Practice Field Only) - Basketball Courts - Tennis Courts - Pickleball Courts • <u>On-site Storage</u> | <p>\$7.21 per hour</p> <p>\$11.75 per hour</p> <p>\$7.21 per hour</p> <p>\$10.00 per hour</p> <p>\$23.50 per hour</p> <p>\$23.50 per hour</p> <p>\$12.50 per hour</p> <p>\$25.00 per hour</p> <p>\$5.00 per hour</p> <p>\$50.00 per hour</p> <p>\$34.50 per hour</p> <p>\$69.00 per hour</p> <p>\$5.00 per hour</p> <p>\$5.00 per hour</p> <p>To be determined</p> <p>\$100.00 per container per year</p> |

| | | |
|--|--|--|
| | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>Concession Stand</u> • <u>Delinquent Balances - Late Fees</u> | <p>\$500.00 per month</p> <p>20% of balance per annum prorated monthly</p> |
| 6.12.097(2)(c) | <u>Reservation of City fields.</u> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Special event reservation hourly fee (minimum charge – two hours) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Baseball Field - Softball Field - Soccer Field - Football Practice Field - Football Game Field - Basketball Tournament - Disc Golf Tournament - Open Space • Public entity use for official business | <p>\$30.00 per hour</p> <p>\$25.00 per hour</p> <p>\$25.00 per hour</p> <p>\$55.00 per hour</p> <p>\$69.00 per hour</p> <p>\$10.00 per hour</p> <p>\$10.00 per hour</p> <p>\$10.00 per hour</p> <p>No charge</p> |
| Recreation and Activity Fees | | FEE |
| 50+ Program Membership | \$40.00 | Annual dues |
| Passport Acceptance Fee | \$35.00 | Set by Federal Government |
| Passport Photo | \$13.00 | Tax included |
| Class Fees | \$5- \$300 | See Activity Guide For Exact Rates |
| Event Vendor Fees | \$20-\$200 | See Activity Guide For Exact Rates |
| Event Entry | 0-\$150 | See Activity Guide For Exact Rates |
| Trips | \$10 to \$1,000 | See Activity Guide For Exact Rates |
| Cancellation Fees | \$10 for eligible cancellations | See refund policy for eligible refunds |
| Event Sponsorships | \$500 to \$20,000 | |
| Private Use Rental Fee Schedule | | |
| Hourly Rate for Multipurpose Room, Kitchen, Dining, Lounge, Multiple Spaces or Modular Building (up to 6 hours) | | |
| | Weekday 8:30AM – 4:30PM | Weekdays After 4:30 PM & Weekends |
| Public Rental Rate | \$45.00 an hour | \$67.00 an hour (includes site manager fee) |
| 50+ Program Member & Non-Profit Rate | \$40.00 an hour | \$62.00 an hour (includes site manager fee) |
| Hourly Rate for Conference Room or Arts & Craft Room, Single Room Use in Modular | | |
| | Weekday 8:30AM – 4:30PM | Weekdays After 4:30 PM & Weekends |
| Public Rental Rate | \$15.00 an hour | \$37.00 an hour (includes site manager fee) |
| 50+ Program Member & Non-Profit Rate | \$12.00 an hour | \$34.00 an hour (includes site manager fee) |
| Additional Rental Items | | |

| Description | Fee (each item) | |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| High boy tables (5 available) | \$10 each | |
| White Tablecloths | | |
| High boy table stretch (5 available) | \$5 each | |
| Rectangle stretch (2 available) | \$5 each | |
| 70 inch round (5 available) | \$5 each | |
| 90 inch round (3 available) | \$5 each | |
| Black Tablecloths | | |
| High boy table stretch (5 available) | \$5 each | |
| Rectangle stretch (2 available) | \$5 each | |
| 70 inch round (5 available) | \$5 each | |
| 90 inch round (3 available) | \$5 each | |
| Kitchen Deposit | \$75.00 (To be fully refunded if kitchen is properly cleaned. Full deposit non-refunded if cleaning list is not completed satisfactorily.) | |

ADDENDUM 1 PUBLIC RECORDS FEE SCHEDULE

| PAPER COPIES | |
|--------------|----------------|
| Copy Size | Cost to Public |
| 8.5" x 11" | \$0.15/copy |
| 11" x 17" | \$0.15/copy |
| 8.5" x 14" | \$0.15/copy |

| SCANNED PAPER COPIES | |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Copy Size | Cost to Public |
| 8.5" x 11" | \$0.10/copy |
| 11" x 17" | \$0.10/copy |
| 8.5" x 14" | \$0.10/copy |

| ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION* | |
|---|----------------|
| Volume | Cost to Public |
| Attachments | \$0.05/per 4 |
| 0-3 | No charge |
| 4-7 | \$0.05 total |
| 8-11 | \$0.10 total |
| 12-15 | \$0.15 total |
| etc. | |
| Gigabytes (GB) | \$0.10/per 1 |
| 0-.99 | No charge |
| 1.00-1.99 | \$0.10 total |
| 2.00-2.99 | \$0.20 total |
| 3.00-3.99 | \$0.30 total |
| etc. | |
| *If the electronic transfer exceeds the City's email network limit (currently 10 MB/email), then the records may be uploaded to an FTP site, picked up, or mailed on an electronic device with applicable fees. | |

| MEDIUM AND MAILING CONTAINERS – Electronic and Paper | |
|--|----------------|
| Medium/ Container Size | Cost to Public |
| CD-R, DVD, DVR, Flash Drive | Actual Cost |
| 12" x 9" Large Envelope | \$0.07/each |
| 13.5" x 9.5" Padded Envelope | \$0.51/each |
| 6" x 9" Medium Envelope | \$0.06/each |
| 4" x 9.5" Small Envelope | \$0.05/each |

| | |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| CD Mailing Bubble Envelope | \$0.60/each |
|----------------------------|-------------|

ACTUAL COST OF POSTAGE

| PLOTTER/WIDE FORMAT COPIER – PUBLIC WORKS | |
|---|----------------|
| US ANSI Paper Sizes | Cost to Public |
| ANSI C 17" x 22" Bond | \$4.00/copy |
| ANSI C 17" x 22" Photo | \$8.00/copy |
| ANSI D 22" x 34" Bond | \$4.00/copy |
| ANSI D 22" x 34" Photo | \$10.00/copy |
| ANSI E 34" x 44" Bond | \$5.00/copy |
| ANSI E 34" x 44" Photo | \$13.00/copy |
| 1 to 600 scale 36" x 42" Bond | \$5.00/copy |
| 1 to 600 scale 36" x 42" Photo | \$12.00/copy |
| 1 to 500 scale 42" x 50" Bond | \$5.00/copy |
| 1 to 500 scale 42" x 50" Photo | \$13.00/copy |
| 1 to 400 scale 54" x 63" Bond | \$10.00/copy |
| 1 to 400 scale 54" x 63" Photo | \$32.00/copy |
| 1 to 300 scale 72" x 84" Bond | \$14.00/copy |
| 1 to 300 scale 72" x 84" Photo | \$42.00/copy |

| WIDE FORMAT COPIER – DEVELOPMENT SERVICES | |
|--|----------------|
| Copy Size | Cost to Public |
| 22" X 24" Mono or Laser Bond | \$2.00 |
| 24" X 36" Mono or Laser Bond | \$3.00 |
| 36" X 48" Mono or Laser Bond | \$4.00 |
| Plat Maps, Recorded Maps | \$3.00 |
| Tax will only be charged on Maps & Plans printed by Third Party Plotter (WAC 44-14-07001). | |

DEPOSIT -- The City may require a 10% advance deposit of the estimated cost of providing requested records.

| REDACTION OF BODY WORN CAMERA VIDEO | |
|---|-------------------|
| Actual Staff Time | Cost to Public |
| | \$0.80/per minute |
| Staff time for redactions is calculated at ten (10) minutes per one (1) minute of recording time. | |